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MESSAGE FROM THECOUNCIL PRESIDENT

March 8, 2023

The Braintr ee Clanwarbo &ite®ubliclinGusry Preliminary Report is

a compilation of questions and concerns from Braintree residents and the Councilors

who represent them. By its preliminary nature, this document is merely a starting place

for shedding | ight on the i ndus Basindosholtingat o-c
those industries and the agencies that oversee them accountable for the public health

and safety of Br ai n treagng infermatiensandldecurnestationaford f o1
the public that is easy to access and transparent. The questions and documents in this
preliminary report are what the Council received through Friday, March 3, 2023, with

one exception i a response to the Mayor from Clean Harbors, received on March 4,

2023. As answers to questions are received andchs more documents are made available,

this report will be revised.

| hope you find the contents herein useful and informative, and that this inquiry serves
as the beginning of a comprehensive public
River Basin neighborhoods.

Mecodie f 3~

Meredith Boericke
Town Council President, 2022-2023 term
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SUMMARY OF EVENTS

At approxi mately

10: 00 pm on the eveni
Department was dispatched to 1 Hill Ave (Clean Harbors) for reports of smoke and

possible fire in the loading dock area. Several Braintree units responded to the scene,
including the Hazmat Officer and staff from the Building and Health Departments.
Additionally, representatives from Clean Harbors, the Department of Fire Services
(DFS) State HazMat Team, Massachusetts State Police Fire Investigators, Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (MA DEP), the Coast Guard and Brewster
Ambulance. Mutual aid companies from Quincy, Weymouth, Randolph and Holbrook
were also on scene to provide assistance during the incident.

n

When units arrived on scene they observed an active fire and initiated efforts to keep the
fire under control, including establishing water supplies and setting up several master
stream operations surrounding the property. While suppression 0 perations continued

successfully, members of the DFS State HazMat Team and MA DEP continued to monitor

the site and surrounding area.

The fire was controlled at approximately 1:00 am on Friday, February 17, 2023, and
members of the Braintree Fire Departmen t remained on site to ensure no further risk to

the property and surrounding area.

There were no injuries reported as a result of the fire. In an abundance of caution,
residents were asked to stay in their homes during the incident to allow the Fire
Depart ment to respond. Once the fire was under control, these precautions were no
longer required. Clean Harbors, along with the DFS State HazMat Team and Coast
Guard, conducted air monitoring at the facility and in the surrounding neighborhoods
during the incid ent and again this morning and have confirmed that the air quality was,

and remai

ns, within nor mal par ameter so
*Mayor 0s

Oof fice,

Town of

Braintree press relea
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QUESTIONS FROM THE COUNCIL AND THE PuBLIC 1

HEALTH RISKS: AIR AND LAND QUALITY

1. Can an immediate and full health hazard evaluation of the Clean Harbors site and
surrounding neighborhoods by the Massachusetts Departments of Public Health and
Environmental Protection be requested to ascertain the cause and the possible

consequencesfor human health of this event?i

2. Can an ongoing air quality, soil, and water testing program be established with the
results of all of those tests published? Who is actually checkingthat the playgrounds
our children play on, the vegetables we grow in our gardens, and the water that we
swim in is safe from the chemicals that are being released every day from the industry
sandwiched into the Fore River Basin?

3. Willthe state holdclean har bors to their promise to r
contaminated by the toxic ash? When will this testing be conducted?’

4. Can this investigation include the collection of samples of soot and surface soil, and

an interrogation of all air quality monitors within the Fore River Basin? i

5. Can sensitive individuals or those with high levels of exposurei such as firefighters
and other emergency personnel-- have baseline health testing and follow-up?i Who

will fund this?

6. What chemicals/materials were burne d and/or released to the environment and what
were the quantities? i

1These questions are a compilation of both spoken and written inquiries that came to the Braintree Town Council between February 16,
2023 and March 3, 2023. Similar questions have been combi bedaindf or
in the appendix of this document. Questions that arrived to the Council after March 3, 2023 will be addressed in subsequent versions.
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7. Why doesn't Braintree have more air quality monitors? i Where are the current air
guality monitors? i Who is responsible for calibrating and checking them? i How is
this information used to protect residents? Where are the reports?i

8. Can a collaborative approach from state officials to address and mitigate the industry-
related health risks for the community as a whole, with special note of the
environmental justice designations be established?

9. What other compounds were in the waste methanol?ii

10. Exactly what chemicals and in what amounts are located at each facility in the Fore
River Basin?i

11. Will there be a follow up by public health officials as to the possible harmful effects of
the particulate matter spread by the fire? i
a. Our Purple Air monitors and the DEP's monitor all picked up dangerously high
levels of PM2.5 (particulate matter 2.5 microns) and VOCs (Volatile Organic
Compounds) at the time of the fire. Whether or not the VOCs are of concern,
the PM2.5 certainly is. Our communities have the right to know their exposure
risks and if there are things they need to be watching out for with their health
and the health of their children, loved ones, and even pets.

12. Are we now in contaminated land [East Braintree]?
13.Is the current level of monitoring at the Basin sufficient to track the air pollution from
non-point sources and point sources in the basin, in any wind direction, at any time,

especially as the ozone issue is a transient one? Can we address how to assess this
greater issue for the residents of Weymouth, Braintree and Quincy?'

14.When was the air monitor first on site [the night of the fire] ?i

15.When will we receive the DEP results on air monitoring at and across the river from
the site that night? |

16.Can Clean Harbors put up permanent air monitoring systems? i How quickly can
they be installed and who will have access to the data™
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17.Please provide clarification on the actual deployment of air quality monitors on site
during the incident timeframe. |

How many meter readings were administered during the fire incident?

Where were the meters located? Were they hand held or stationary, or both?

Who was in control of the meter operations utilized during and after the event?

Were meter readings administered during the entirety of the fire event?

Has there been continuing monitoring of the expanded area around the Clean

Harbors site, particularly in the abutting residential areas of the Fore River

Basin?

f. Is there an independent or DEP review of the hazardous material fire event
regarding the air quality and monitor readings?

PN TY

18.1s there a list of contaminants available? i Can it be put on iit he

19.Did Braintree know that combustibles were being stored in the trailers?ii
Is there paperwork (Manifest) of the origin of these chemicals? i
Where did they come from?ii

Where were they going?i

What are in the trailers? i

What quantity of chemicals are being stored?ii

Why are they here?i

-0 o0 o

20.Which jurisdiction does the monitoring of this site come under?i Is it health? Is it
Building?

21.1s it compliant for Clean Harbors to store flammable toxic waste materials in vans
that are parked near barrels full of fuel, which happ en to be stored next to a gas tank
farm?i

22.There was mention of the Coast Guard performing Air testing from the waterway
nearby CHB6s facility. What air testing
perform air quality testing? '

23. Air quality testing: Coast guard, DEP, Clean Harbors have all performed testing for
toxins in the air. Is everyone working together on this? Is information being shared
with each group? Who is receiving information in the Town and who is determining
how testing is being performed? How do we know the correct tests are being used?
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AIR MODELING STUDY

1. What is an air modeling study?

2. Can you characterize what you hope this study will identify or determine in
particular?

3. Has any progress been made toward hiring anappropriate firm to conduct the study?
i What credentials are being sought? Which agency (Town or State) will have
oversight of a said firm?

4. How critical is the amount of elapsed time between when the fire took place and when
the air modeling study begins to the overall accuracy of the study?

5. How long will it take to complete the study? When will the data be released?!

6. Who will be responsible for explaining the implications of the study to residents who
may not have a background in chemistry or environmental science?i

7. Depending on what the air modeling study shows, to what extent is Clean Harbors
prepared to conduct clean-up efforts to mitigate toxic exposure to residents in the
Fore River Basin?i

BRAINTREE FIRE DEPARTMENT & HYDRANTS

1. When did the fire start? Who reported the fire and at what time? Was anyone from
Clean Harbors on sight?ii

2. What kind of training experience qualifies a firefighter for the position of Hazardous
Materials Officer?ii
a. Why is there no formal training for the hazmat firefighter, who stated he
learned on the job from his predecessor?i

3. What is the role of the Hazardous Materials Officer? i
4. Paragraph 1 on page 2 of the Fire Report states there was "difficulty finding a working

hydrant”, which "greatly hindered firefighting efforts". Why wer enodt t he
working? Who was responsible for the non-working hydrant(s) - the town or Clean
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Harbors? What is the corrective action, when will it be corrected, and who is paying
for it? i

5. Was CH aware the hydrants were not working? Is there any communication with CH
about the hydrants on an ongoing basis?"
6. Are fines being imposed for non-maintenance of fire hydrants?ii

7. Can there be more fire hydrants installed on Hill Ave.? i

8. Is there a large capacity water main on Hill Ave.?i

9. Are there working hydrants at/near Quirk ?ii

10.Which Department or agency is responsible for testing hydrants?ii When was the last
time hydrants were tested in that area?i

11.Pl acar ds on trailers mel t ed

Sso our Fi
How does Clean Harbors explain this and what was the next step to determine what

re
was in trailers since placards melted?ii

12.Who oversees the water department? Who ensures hydrants are

checked/tuned/maintained on a regular basis? Where are the inspection reports for
2021 - 20227

13.Where is the hydrant audit for the entire Town? i

14.When will the Braintree Fire Department Headquarters renovation will begin in
earnest and what is the timeline for completion? i

a. The Council has approved more than $12 million for the renovation over the
last 5 years, what has occurred to date®
15.With the BFD HQ renovation outstanding, has the gear that was used at the
hazardous materials fire been properly treated and/or cleaned to protect the fire
fighters and station's living quarters? i
a. Does the gear used at the hazardous materials fire need replacing or is

additional gear/equipment required? If so, who will be responsible for
financing the replacement? i
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b. Can you please confirm all of our fire fighters have two sets of gearavailable at
all times?i

c. Do our fire fighters have access to high quality protective gear to fightthese
hazardous waste fires?i

d. Why were there no firefighters wearing protective face coverings and air
masks in any of the pictures from throughout the fire? i

16.1s Clean Harbors reimbursing the Town for the cost of fighting this fire? i

17.The fire Chief mentioned he had followed procedures that were developed in 2000.
What is the reason there have been no updates to procedures in 23 years? What
assurances do we have that our firefighters are learning and acting with the latest
knowledge, technology, and advances in evidencebased practices?

18.Can you please provide a copy of any documentation regarding this issue and an
explanation as to how any fire department should determine toxic air concentrations
as they fight a hazardous material fire?ii
a. How much liquid was in the trailers? ii

19.CHB discussed the capture of postf i r e fisurround and dr owno
Department (BFD) Chief at the Meeting) water runoff. While there was a discussion
(Meeting) of 15 each @ 22,000 gallon storage tanks, whatis the high water saturation
mark for this storage?iii If a future post-fire runoff exceeded the high water mark,
what happens after that?ii

20.The fire was fought with water. Was this the best approach? What are the damages as
a result of the wrong material used to fight the fire -to the ground, water, fire fighters,
residents, etc

21.CHB mentioned there was a local CHB representative at the fire within minutes. Why
then did BFD Personnel use water on a hazardous material that required something
other than water?i

22.Why is there no alternate means of fire suppression external to the brick and mortar
buildings available for BFD? i How often is the CHB internal fire suppression system
analyzed?i
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GUIDELINES , PROCEDURES& PLANS

1. Can you please provide acopy of the Town's crisis communication plan and crisis
response plan?i

2. Where is the townidés emergency plan?

3. Which Department(s) is responsible for overseeing the crisis response plans? How
often are they reviewed and updated?

4. Who in the Town of Braintree oversees the storage, transport, use, disposal, and any
other activities related to these substances? How frequent are these facilities
inspected? Are these inspections announced or by surprise?

5. What is the role of BEMA?i

6. Was there pre-planning or regularly scheduled readiness reviews involving Clean
Harbors and the Town for Emergency Event responses and ceordination? i

7. Was Town Council leadership notified of the CHB fire on the evening of the actual
fire? i

8. Clean Harbors did not know what chemicals were in the trailers that caught fire. How
is this possible? Where is the inventory of all trailers kept? Who has access to this at
CH? What is the current inventory at CH? Is this inventory shared with the Town? If
so, how is this done, who receives the inventory and how often? If this is not done,
why not? What is the current inventory at CH? Who has reviewed this material in the
Town?ii

9. What is Braintree's plan to evacuate the town? Where can residents locate the
evacuation plan?i
a. Where is the evacuation route and where are the signs identifying the route?
b. Have the following scenarios encompassed in the evacuation plan:
i. How will someone with mobility issues evacuate?
ii. Someone with pets?
iii. Someone who is elderly, or caring fa someone who is?
iv. Someone with children and no transportation?

10.Has the Town ever performed a mock drill/response for residents? i
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a. How do residents know what to do and or where to go in the event of an
emergency?

b. If an evacuation had been executed lastweek would residents have known the
procedures/process?

c. Which Town Department would facilitate a mock emergency response event?

d. When was the last time there was a practice drill?

e. When is the next drill and who will it involve?

11. Are Braintree Public Schools practicing for evacuations in case there is an event at the
compressor station?ii

12.When will the Basin communities --with assistance from the Massachusetts
Emergency Management Agency-finally issue a comprehensive plan of safety,
communication, and evacuation for our residents?! None of the communities issued
a reverse 911 call during or after the fire.

13.Are there any actual chemists involved in the siting, permitting, regulating,
inspecting, data collecting, and analyzing of Clean Harbors in particular, and the rest
of the Fore River Basin in general?

14.Why are Clean Harbors trailers being stored on Quirk property? i
a. Did Clean Harbors apply for a permit to store their equipment off their
premises?ii
b. Did Quirk apply for a permit to store trailers for Clean Harbors? i
c. Why is equipment for transporting hazardous waste being stored anywhere
other than where they are permitted?

15.Has the Board of Health (BOH) Director, the Health Department staff and/or
members of the Board of Health attended formal trainings regarding emergency
responses involving hazardous waste chemical spills, chemical exposure and/or
fires?ii
a. Do we have an updated list of trainings attended by the Health Department
staff and/or members of the BOH? ii
b. Is the Director of the Health Department current in trainings and licensure? i
c. What are the dates and outcomes of direct involvement between the Braintree
board of health and Clean Harbors?ii

16.What grant writing efforts have taken place to install more air quali ty monitors, soil
testing, water testing, etc? | f these te:
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conduct them, why are we proceeding without knowing the health risks to residents
living in this area? i

17.Why was the large brick building demolished before the permit was actually issued?"
Clean Harbors applied for the permit from the Town of Braintree and went ahead

with the demolition, although as of the public hearing on Feb 28,2023 the permit had
not been approved. Is Clean Harbors building one new building or two?"

18.Did Clean Harbors follow their own guidelines for storing these materials? i If not,
what guidelines were not followed?ii Could Clean Harbors and other industries in the

Fore River Basin provide red-lined versions of their safety plans, operating
procedures, etc.?i Which agency has oversight to ensure compliance?

19.Why were trailers so close together? Who made that decision? What has been done so
this doesndét"happen again?

20.1n the event of a fire/spill/disaster at Clean Harbors, are there plans in place that

alert the Compressor station and other businesses in the area immediately? If so,

what are they? If no, | want to see a plan put in place.”

21.When was the last inspection conducted at Clean Harbors and by whom? Are there
copies of the inspection reports?ii

22.Was it permitted for Clean Harbors to leave hazardous waste inside trailers that are
not secure and without fire protection? |

23.Does Clean Harbors have materid data sheet s

onsite and ¢
basis for all the chemicals/materials that were involved in this incident? i
a. How was this

information was made available to the Braintree Fire
Department and all potential first responders, before and during the fire? i

24.To what extent does there exist documented guidelines to address air quality testing
and potential hazardous airborne chemicals that have or may have the potential to be

released into the air on the scene of a fire suppressionresponse by Braintree Fire
Department? i

25.Can an independent safety study be done for the whole Fore River Basin? Which
agency or entity should lead this effort?i
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26.Which agency will lead or does lead the multi-town effort on safety and compliance?!
a. If already established, how often are meetings held? Where are the minutes
and documents pertaining thereto?

27.Can documentati on of security standards
operations as part of Homeland Security measures be provided? What aboutthe same
for Citgo?|

28. Are there any records or documentation regarding any citations or deficiencies at any
of the following industries: Clean Harbors, Tire Place on Wood Road, Transfer
Station, Citgo Gas Tanks, etc!

29.Which agency has regulatory oversght for performing compliance audits? i

30.Does BFD perform emergency drills with CHB at this location? Perhaps even a paper
drill? i

31.In the Clean Harbors of Braintree (CHB) Contingency plan (Aug. 2022) it was noted
the name of the Braintree Chief of Police was in error and listed Chiefs from years
past. While the Town received an updated contingency plan Feb. 28, 2023 (with Chief
updated) after the facility fire, the following questions apply: i
i. How did the Police Chief oversight occur?
ii. How often is this document updated?
iii. Does CHB have a procedure for analyzing this, or is it just to complete a
check box?
iv. Being administrative, what is the T
CHB plan?

32.How often does CHB perform emergency drills at this location? When was this last
completed?ii

33.Was the Board of Health notified of the fire at the time of the fire? When were they
notified afterwards? i

34.The Council was provided with photos of CHB vehicles and trailers located
throughout the nearby Quirk property. Would the storage of these vehicles on that
property: i

a. Be considered an expansion of the licensed CHB facility?
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b. If, as described by CHB (Feb 23 Council Meeting) the trailers that combusted
contained unknown hazardous material, what are the chances these stored
vehicles also contained unknown material?

c. Ifthere is a response to item 5b, how would you know?

d. Was DEP and other state or federal agencies aware of the expanded storage of
these vehicles?

35.What method does CHB employ to confirm contents of received hazardous material?
iii

a. Why would CHB not know whether this material was combustible or not?

36.Chi ef O6Brien mentioned (at the 2/ 28/ 23 n
personnel is a fimysteryo (not an tandalat qu
is the Townds iresponse to this?

37.Why was a chemical fire fought with water and not foam? Did any of the responding
units from any of the towns have trucks equipped with foam? Why was it not used or
why not?"

38.1f the BFD was keeping the trailers cool, how do we know the destruction
temperatures were reached and the majorit
releasedat a destruction temperature? "

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

1. Why didnét we get acloseolr windows? What will chanfyeeir the u s
future? i

2. Are the residents protected and informed regarding potential hazards, risks and
response procedures?

3. When there is a fire involving hazardous materials, do we have a policy identifying
which circumstances would trigger a broad public notification? i

4. How is the extent of the danger to the public measured to determine a need to issue a
public alert? i
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5. Do we have a townwide emergency communication system to notify residents of any
and all future situations, no matter the time or day?

6. Who informed Mayor Kokoros that the air was not safe to breathe, prompting his
Facebook post at approximately 11 pm? Who determined the air was safe?' What
time did they determine this? " Did they take into account any interferences posed by
weather and smoke conditions when hereported the results of the 0.8 PPM max
from the multirae multigas meter? "

a. Did DEP personnel or others take air samples to corroborate the reported
results and are those anayses from the Town or the PRP available? If not why
are they not reported and available on the database more than two weeks
later?"

7. In the document mentioned in item 1, there exists the following:
5.4 Fire Alarm and Control System
The plant emergency alarm system will give an audible fire alert signal to all
employees located onsite and will instantly alert the Braintree Fire Department
by electronic means.

Several local abutting residents mentioned (Feb 28, 2023 Council Meeting (Meeting))
they had no idea of a fire at the facility. Several mentioned they had windows open.

Why would a resident |iving close to thi:
an audible alarm exist onsite? Is there evidence this alarm was triggered?i

WATER POLLUTION
1. Is there a gate or valve on the containment area that the water (used to extinguish the
fire) was captured in? i
b. If so, was the gate closed before the fire or after the fire had started?
c.ls there Al ock out/tag outo procedures
d. Isit documented when the gate is opened and closed?

2. Can flows from this area discharge to a receiving water?i

3. Can you describe the process that was used to prevent contaminated water from being
allowed into the Fore River?ii
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4. Did contaminated water from this area discharge to a receiving water?
5. Is any part of this containment area pervious and/or structurally deficient? i

6. Residents were told the fire water was contained on site and recovered. By whom, and
what methods were employed?ii

a. Is there footage of that recovery operation?

b. Clammers and eel fishers could be seen later that same day in the Basin,
should notices or signs regarding any type of investigation into testing the
quality of the water been put up?

c. Should people or pets be swimming in or eating anything from that water
directly following a blazing chemical fire? i

7. What will be (or has been) done with the water now that it has been collected?i
8. Will the area/containment system used to collect the water be cleaned so thatthe next
time that water collects through that system, there will be no residual contaminants

accidentally discharged into the river? ii

9. What time was the storm water treatment system shut off?

10.How do you know you captured all the water?ii

11.How much floating product is sitting in the 400,000 gallons of water sitting on the
site, how much of the released materials or toxic ot is dissolved into the water? i

12.Canawater quality protection ordinance be introduced and supported?i

13.The berms at CleanHarbors are 2.3 feet high, according to the CH, and can hold 10%
of the tank content. If the berm holds 10% of the tank content, where does the other
90% go7ii

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP)!
1. Who is in charge of investigation?

2. Did CH violate their permits in any way through the handling of the material that let
to the fire OR their actions regarding the fire.
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3. A proliferation of industry polluters have been allowed to operate in the Fore River
Basin by Mass state officials. Whatis the level of oversight on all these operations?
Who is conducting sampling and using analysis equipment to address hazards on
land, sea, and evaluating risks to human life, wildlife, the environment, businesses?

4. What inspections have taken place andwhat precautions are in place to prevent the
next chemical fire from spreading to the Citgo gas tank farm, The Braintree Electric
Light Department, the fertilizer processing plant, the MWRA, Twin Rivers, and the
Enbridge compressor station?

5. What time did state personnel arrive at the site on the night of Feb 16? Who were they
and what agencies did they represent? What specific methods of testing did they use?
For how long?

a. What role did DEP play? Who was there representing DEP and what time did
they arrive?

6. Did MEMA respond to the fire in its official capacity? Did WEMA? Did BEMA? If not,
why not? If yes, what was their official role?

7. When was the last time these industries updated their emergency evacuation and
response plans, and who is responsible f@ making sure that happens?

a. One of the current plans mentions Quincy Hospital, which ceased most of its
operations in 2014, and ended its emergency room functions in 2019. Some of
the emergency plans do not reflect the dangers of the compressor station,
despite its completion in 2021.

8. Can you please provide me the methods, procedures and results of any information
that was given to town officials that night on toxic air pollution concentrations?

9. Does the governor know that if more trailers were involved, especially the one with
highly flammable fuel? This event could have been closer in scope to the East
Palestine disaster?

10.Are you aware of NIH studies on air pollutants during combustion of building
materials and the high readings of basic carcinogens ike benzene,etc. that can occur
in the air plume?
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11.When DEP personnel declared safe the ambient air surrounding the firefighters
upwind from the fire, did he caution the mayor that his assessment should only be
applied to the firefighters and not for an y Massachusetts citizens located downwind (I
assume that would be inthe southeastd i r ect i on) and i n har mods
cloud of smoke and VOC6s emanating from t

12.Did DEP or others take samples from various parts of the toxic cloud, as closeto the
source as possible and during various times, especially when the fire was producing
the most toxic smoke. This would also need to be in several residential locations
immediate downgradient and not necessarily in East Braintree, possibly in the
Idlew ell or north Weymouth sections of Weymouth. Were these results relayed to the
appropriate town officials in an expedient manner? Where is this information?

13.Has the DEP reviewed this incident, other incidents similar to this one, and the East
Palestine, Ohio incident and modified its procedures and training for emergency
personnel s response to future incidents?

14The DEP report states that based on Avi
water migrating off the property. However, the report also states a small amount of
flowing municipal stormwater that was separate from the CH facility, and yet it was
dry, warm weather that day and evening, so why would they assume flowing water
next to the facility was not related and not contaminated ?

15.Was there a significant amount of the liquid hazardous waste vaporized and released
to the air or converted to possibly more hazardous substances in the floating ash?

16.Are there any studies on the open burning of hazardous solvents and paints? Could
information from East Palestine be used to do some approximations?

17.Was the fire correctly reported to Coast Guard, EPA and DEP?

18.What is the role of the Massachusetts Department of Public Health as it pertains to
toxic, carcinogenic threats to the Fore River Basin community?

19.Was Mr. Murphy [presumed DEP employee] at the Braintree town meeting the other
night and available with per mission from his supervisors to provide answers during
the time allotted to the DEP for response

20.Did Mr. Murphy actually arrive at 11:30 pm? How long was that from when the fire
first started or from the time the first alarm was sou nded?
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21.Was Mr. Murphy the DEP staff member that gave advice to the Braintree mayor and
the chief that the air pollution emanating from the fire was safe to breathe? Please
identify other DEP personnel present at the site that night.

22.Did Mr. Murphy or othe r DEP personnel onsite take into account any interferences
posed by weather and smoke conditions when hereported the results of the 0.8 PPM
max from his multirae multigas meter.

23.Did Mr. Murphy or other DEP personnel or the PRP take air samples to corroborate
his results and are those analyses from him or the PRP available? lihot, why are they
not reported and available on the database more than two weeks later? May | please
obtain results of any air samples taken per EPA approved sampling and analysis
methods, ASAP.

24.When Mr. Murphy or other DEP personnel declared safe the ambient air surrounding
the firefighters upwind from the fire, did he caution the mayor that his assessment
should only be applied to the firefighters and not for any Massachusetts citizens
located downwind (I assume that would be in the southeastd i r ect i on ) an
way from the toxic cloud of smoke and VOC

25.Did Mr. Murphy or others take samples from various parts of the toxic cloud, as close
to the source as possible and during various times , especially when the fire was
producing the most toxic smoke. This would also need to be in several residential
locations immediate downgradient and not necessarily in East Braintree, possibly in
the Idlewell or n orth Weymouth sections of Weymouth. Were these results relayed to
the appropriate town officials in an expedient manner?

26.Has this practice of commingling incompatible hazardous wastes on a trailer been
completely investigated for Clean Harbors and other transporters?

27.Has the DEP reviewed this incident, other incidents similar to this one and the East
Palestine, Ohio incident and modified its procedures and training for emergency
personnel response to future incidents?

28.Neighbors in N. Weymouth spoke of black soot running out of the drain spout and
onto the lawn after the fire. Who is documenting and responding to this information?

29. Has this practice of commingling incompatible hazardous wastes on a trailer been
completely investigated for Clean Harbors and other transporters?
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CORRECTIVE ACTIONS/M ITIGATION

1. What is the corrective action(s), for this incident, when will they be corrected, and
which agency is responsible for ensuring compliance?i
a. What steps are being taken as to the prevention of similar incidents, and as to
how any environmental concerns are being addressed?
b. When will we see a pro-active plan from Clean Harbors?ii

2. What agency will perform a root -cause analysis of this fire?

3. What compensation will the Town receive from these industries for the costs of
protecting all aspects of the community from their operations? i

4. What remediation does Clean Harbors recommend for their property and the
public property impacted by fire? iii

5. Will there be a monitoring program to review safety/fire hazards with regular on -
site visits with records of each visit at each of the industries, andincluding full
disclosure to the public? i

a. Which agency will oversee this?i

6. Which agency or entity will develop a regional plan/montoring program that
would know exactly what chemicals and in what amounts are located at each
facility. Not just Clean Harbors but Citgo, Calpine, Twin Rivers, Enbridge
compressor station, MWRA sewage treatment plant, Pelletizing Plant, and
Sprague?

7. Is Clean Harbors reimbursing the town for the cost of fighting this fire? For the
cost of planning efforts going forward?
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DOCUMENTS

Clean Harbors Fire Report 02-16-2023

Clean Harbors Statement 02-16-2023

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 02-16-2023 .36

Clean Harbors Fire - Container Manifest 02 -17-2023

40
Council President Request for Clean Harbors Mr. Harrington 02 -19-2023 ...........ccooceeeiiieeiiieeenenineeens 159
GBPSR Letter to Councilor Maglio 02-20-2023 ...........ccooiueeireeerriees e e e e e e s srnee e e snreee e 162

Councilor Maglio Request DEP DPH Investigation 02-21-2023 ..........ccccoeiiiiiiiieeniiee i 166
East Braintree Civic Association, Environmental Coordinator Letter 02 -26-2023............cccccvevvierenne 169
CLEAN HARBORS STANDARD OPERATING GUIDE_BED ...ttt e 172

Mayor Kokoros Opposition to Resumption of Regular Operations 03 -02-2023

................................... 175
Clean Harbors Response t0 Mayor 03 04-2023 .......oooiiiiuioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s e e st e e e e e reaa s s eaeaeseeseesra s 178
Clean Harbors - Contingency Emergency Preparedness Plam...........oouuueiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiee e 182
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CLEAN HARBORSFIRE REPORT02-16-2023
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D Mutual aid received
Their FDID State Incident

Responding Departments (Press Other)

Arrival 02/16/2023 22:05:00
Controlled 02/17/2023 01:46:00
Cleared 02/17/2023 02:39:00

NFIRS-1 A BRAINTREE FIRE DEPARTMENT 02/16/2023 22:02:00 2023-001052 00

Fire Department Date Time Incident Number Exposure
Basic | street address
i\ 1 HILL AVE
) BRA|NTREE, MA 02184 Census Tract
C Incident Type: 132 E, Dates and Times E , Shiftand Alarms
Road freight or transport vehicle fire Alarm Time 02/16/2023 22:02:00 iN 1 3 0003
Time Out Shift Alarm  District Alarm Box

E . Special Studies

F Actions Taken: 11, 40

1. Extinguishment by fire service personnel
2. Hazardous condition, other

G1 Resources Apparatus Personnel
Suppression 10 18
EMS 0 0
Other 0 0
Personnel Not on Apparatus 0
Total Personnel 18

G2 Estimated Dollar Losses

Losses
Property Unknown
Contents Unknown
Pre Incident Value
Property Unknown
Contents Unknown

Deaths Injuries

H , Casualties
Fire Service 0 0
Civilian 0 0

I-i3 Hazardous Materials Release

J Property Use
Storage, other

H , Detector
Unknown

| Mixed Property Use

K Person Entity Involved

CLEAN HARBORS
1 HILL AVE
BRAINTREE, MA 02184

Kz Owner

1 HILL AVE

CLEAN HARBORS OR BRAINTREE CLEAN HARBORS
OR BRAINTREE

BRAINTREE, MA 02184

L Remarks

Dispatched to above address for report of smoke loading dock area, possible fire.
Initial assignment included E3, E1, L2, with E4 and TL2 added to assignment due to known hazards of business.

En route, received update that visible fire/smoke conditions had been confirmed. Upon arrival, found series of 8
trailer units (detached from tractors), side by side, running perpendicular from loading dock area of Building
number 6. Middle 2 trailers were fully involved, and fire spreading rapidly from D side to B (right to left) side of
scene. Trailers were placarded, but due to smoke and fire conditions, initially unable to make any accurate
determination of contents, beyond being hazardous/flammable.

E3 stretched a 1 3/4" line and begin initial fire attack. Several explosions occurred from within one.or more of
the trailers, decision was made to pull further back to a safer distance while still attempting to keep fire under

control. E1 arrived and established water supply into E3 from hydrant located on B side of scene. E1 stretched
2 1/2" inch line from E3 and began suppression operations. As suppression operations continued, several more
explosions occurred. C1 arrived on scene and upon learning more about possible chemicals stored within
trailers, ordered all personnel further back from their current positions, and further ordered everyone |nvol\7ed the
primary attack to ensure they were on breathing air via Scott packs.

TL2 set up master stream operations from A/D corner of scene (being fed from E3), while L2 setup master
stream ops from A/B corner of scene (being fed 1000+ ft of supply line from the end of Hill Ave). E1 connected
portable monitor to their 2 1/2" line and placed in position to provide a curtain of water between the last 2 trailers
on the B side, as information was learned indicating several thousand gallons of fuel to be in the last traller.

Date: 02/17/2023

Braintree Fire Department

Page: 1
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